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Wsconsin 54539.

Lawton & Cates, by M. Richard V. Gaylow, 214 Wst Mfflin Street,
Madi son, W sconsin 53703-2594.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND ORDER

Wesley O Jahns, an individual, having on Septenber 13, 1991, filed a
conplaint with the Wsconsin Enploynment Relations Commission alleging that
Wsconsin State Enployees Union Council 24, WIlliam Schmt, and Leonard Cody
had violated Chapter 111 of the Wsconsin Statutes by failing to fairly
represent himat a pre-disciplinary hearing and by failing to represent himin
the processing of a grievance over the receipt of a two (2) day suspension; and
t he Conmi ssion having appointed Mary Jo Schiavoni, a nenber of its staff, to
act as Examiner and to nmake and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order in this matter as provided in Sec. 111.07(5), Stats.; and hearing on said
conpl aint having been held on February 19, 1992, in Wodruff, Wsconsin; and
the transcript having been received on March 25, 1992; and the parties having
made oral argunments at the tine of hearing; and the Exam ner, having considered
the evidence and argunents of the parties and being fully advised in the
prem ses, nakes and issues the follow ng Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Conpl ai nant, Wesley O Jahns, an individual, hereinafter referred
to as Conpl ai nant or Jahns, is an enploye of the State of Wsconsin, Departnent
of Natural Resources, and represented by Respondent Wsconsin State Enpl oyees
Uni on Council 24 for purposes of collective bargaining.

2. Respondent Wsconsin State Enployees Union Council 24, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent Union or the Union, is a l|labor organization wthin
the neaning of Sec. 111.81(12), Ws. Stats. and has its principle offices at 5
(dana Court Madi son Wsconsin 53705; and that WIliam Schmit, Leonard Cody,
and Karl Hacker are and were at all times relevant, agents of Respondent Union
occupying the positions of President, Field Representative, and Assistant
Di rector of Respondent Union respectively.
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3. Jahns, on July 26, 1990, received a nenmo from his supervisor
advising him to appear for a pre-disciplinary hearing at the Departnment of
Natural Resources (hereinafter the Departnent) District headquarters in
Rhi nel ander, Wsconsin on Monday, July 30, 1990. Jahns spoke with his
supervi sor about the possibility of delaying the hearing so that he mght
secure legal counsel and was advised that the hearing could be delayed if
necessary. Jahns then spoke with Union President Leonard Cody who was serving
as steward in the natter. Cody told Jahns to have the Departnent's
representative contact him Cody said that if the Departrment did not contact
himit was their (referring to the State) problem Cody then changed his m nd
and told Jahns to contact the Departnent's representative and to tell themthat
Cody would prefer not to have the hearing while he was on vacation but that if
the Department insisted he would be available on Mnday, July 30. Jahns at
this point nentioned that he intended to seek |egal counsel. Cody i nforned
Jahns that if Jahns did so, he (Cody) would not need to be present at the pre-
di sciplinary hearing. Jahns renminded Cody that it was Cody who previously
advi sed Jahns that only Cody could represent himfrom a contractual standpoint
and that a private attorney woul d be needed for civil or legal matters. Jahns
then reiterated that because of the wording in the notice from the Department,
that he woul d probably want an attorney present. Cody again stated that he did
not want to attend the hearing if Jahns had an attorney. Jahns asked Cody if
Cody was refusing to represent him Cody said that he was not refusing. He
told Jahns that the Union had the first right to represent himin this case and
that the Union nust relinquish that right before Jahns could have an attorney
handl e the case. Cody requested copies of the DNR Manual which were allegedly
violated telling Jahns to secure copies fromthe District Personnel Specialist.

4, Jahns retained a private attorney, Jeff Jackem no, who inforned
Jahns that he would have the July 30 pre-disciplinary hearing postponed and a
new date schedul ed. That evening, Jahns spoke with Cody. Cody had called the
Department's attorney and notified him that he could not nake the neeting
schedul ed for Tuesday norning. Cody said that he wanted to be present but
coul d not make the neeting the next day because he had other plans. He did not
request a postponenment fromthe Departnent's attorney. Jahns asked Cody why he
did not request a postponenent fromthe Department's attorney because Jahns had
made it clear that he wanted to have a Union representative present. Cody
sinply told Jahns to postpone the neeting.

5. The next day Jahns was unable to secure a postponement and the pre-
disciplinary hearing was held on July 31, 1990, without a Union representative
bei ng present. Jahns did, however, have his private attorney present during

this hearing. That evening Jahns again contacted Cody who wanted information
as to the hearing. Jahns asked Cody to talk directly with his attorney because
he was nervous during the hearing and presunably unable to recall all that
transpired. He said that his attorney would be better able to answer the
speci fic questions which Cody was asking. During this conversation Cody agreed
to contact Jahns' attorney on August 1 and to get back to Jahns.

6. Cody did not contact Jahns' attorney but sent Jahns the follow ng
| etter dated August 2, 1990:

Dear Wes:

I am witing because of ny concern about the
rumors that are circulating, indicating that the Union
has failed to represent you, or 1is refusing to
represent you.

For the record, just the opposite is the case.
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W have had several conversations regarding that

matter. I  have assured you that the Union is
representing you in the matter pendi ng agai nst you by
the DNR Further, | have been working with you to

gather information and prepare for your protection
under the provisions of our agreenment with the State.

On 7-26-1990 you informed nme you had retai ned an
attorney, and that he would be present at your pre
di sci plinary hearing. Once again | inforned you that
the Union was going to represent you in this matter.

On 7-27-90 you indicated your attorney "got the
hearing dates cancelled", and wll reschedule on
Monday. On 7-30-90 you advised that vyour attorney
schedul ed the hearing for 7-31-90 at 8:00 a.m at the
NCD Headquarters. Once again | told you that it would
be inpossible for ne to attend because of ny schedul e.
You agreed and said you were going to get the date

changed, so the Union could be there. You are also
aware that | attenpted to have field representative
Schmit present. He could not attend because of a

schedul ing conflict.

The schedul i ng changes made by your attorney in
cooperation with the DNR, were done wi thout consulting
me and without respect for ny schedul e.

Thr oughout the process of scheduling a date for
your hearing, you were very understanding of ny
vacation and nmy schedule, and even indicated that
not hi ng shoul d be done until my vacation was over.
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Pl ease be advised that the Union wll be
representing you on nmatters covered under the
provi sions of our negotiated agreement with the State
of Wsconsin.

Jahns responded to Cody by letter dated August 3:

Dear Pet e:

I don't believe that Iletter witing is the
proper way to handle this situation, but | felt | nust
respond to your letter.

First of all, as of July 26, 1990 | had not yet
retained an attorney - | only said that | would prefer
to speak with himbefore the schedul ed neeting and that
| probably would want him present, but needed to speak
with him first. You repeatedly attenpted to persuade
me that | did not need an attorney and you said if the
attorney was going to be present, you did not need to
be at the hearing. It was at that point | asked if you
were refusing to represent me and you said "no", you
woul d represent ne.

During the conversation referenced above, you
asked ne for <copies of the alleged nanual code
violations listed in the Iletter | received from
Henneger. | said | looked in my office, but couldn't
find the codes listed and that | thought you woul d have
t hem At that point you told ne you did not have
access to the nanual codes. I could not and do not
believe that, and this statement justifiably caused mne
to have serious doubts as to your representing ne.

On July 30, 1990 the DNR, presumably District
and/ or Henneger contacted Jackem no's office and pushed
for the 8 a.m hearing. That evening you spoke to
Henneger prior to speaking with me and informed himyou
could not nmake the neeting. My question at this pint
(sic) is if the Union has the legal right of
representation, why did you not <call off the re-
schedul ed neeting at this tine?

W both know calling field representative Schmit
the night before the scheduled neeting was a "shot in

the dark." I, myself think that request is
unr easonabl e of anyone and that the hearing should have
been del ayed. I also acknow edge the fact that the

respective attorneys were responsible for re-scheduling
wi t hout consulting you

I appreciate your acknowl edgenent of ny
under st andi ng for your schedule. Throughout this whole

ordeal | have sincerely tried to cooperate as best |
can. I confess to ignorance concerning these
proceedi ngs which is why | have asked for counsel from
both you and Jackeni no. My intent is to do what is

best for me, whatever course of action that neans.

In the above | have only attenpted to explain to
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you how and/or why nyself and other individuals have
had sone questions regarding union representation in
t hi s case.

| believe it is in the best interest of both
parties to work together to get this thing resolved. |

have tried and will continue to try to cooperate with
you as best | can. Al | ask is that you do the sane.
8 Jahns tel ephoned Cody on August 5 to inquire why Cody had not

contacted his attorney. Cody stated that he would not call because he thought
Jahns was putting together a |lawsuit against the Union. Jahns denied this. He
reiterated that he just wanted the grievance settled. Jahns again inquired as
to why Cody did not postpone the hearing to which Cody responded that he was
unawar e that the hearing could be postponed. According to Jahns, Cody told him
that he was worried about his credibility.

9. On August 14, 1990, Jahns received a two-day suspension without
pay, which was dated August 8, 1990. The Department based its disciplinary
action on Jahns' wearing a hat with the logo "Reel Fishermen Don't Use Spears"
whil e advi sing a Chi ppewa Youth Enpl oynent Program crew. Crew nenbers are from
the Lac du Flanbeau tribe and were working at a fish nanagenent habitat project
with Jahns serving as the Department's technical advisor. The Union grieved
t he suspensi on on August 23, 1990.

10. On Septenber 9, 1990, Jahns attenpted to send Cody a certified
letter asking for an opinion fromthe Union's attorney as to any rights which
he m ght possess in addition to those granted pursuant to the contract. Cody
did not pick up the certified letter.

11. On or around Septenber 19, Jahns nmet wth Cody and Field
Representative WIliam Schmt at Cody's house. At this neeting, Jahns
persuaded Cody to pick up the certified letter. Schmt, Cody, and Jahns then
di scussed strategy for the third-step grievance neeting. According to Jahns,
they were going to argue that Jahns was being "nade an exanple of" for other
enpl oyes' treaty rights-related political activities.

12. Jahns spoke with Cody again on Friday, Septenber 28. Cody inforned
Jahns that he was not going to pick up the certified letter referred to in
Fi ndings of Fact 10 and 11 above because he thought that Jahns was building a
case against himand the Union. Cody reiterated to Jahns that he did not have
access to the DNR Manual Codes and did not want to ask for them According to
Jahns, Cody accused Jahns of not cooperating by going to the pre-disciplinary
hearing with Jackem no. Jahns again asked Cody why he did not have the neeting
call ed off when he spoke with the Departnent's attorney. Cody al so conpl ai ned
that Jahns had told the Departnent's attorney that Cody had initially advised
Jahns that it was all right to wear the hat in question. The conversation
culminated in Cody informng Jahns that he would no | onger be working with him
on the grievance and that Jahns should deal directly with Schnit.

13. On Cctober 2, 1990, Jahns sent the following letter to Schmt:

Enclosed is the certified letter which | sent to
Pete Cody on Sept. 10, 1990 which he never picked up,
even after he told me he would the night of our neeting
at his house on Septenber 19, 1990. On Septenber 28, |
asked Pete if he had picked up the certified letter.
He told me he hadn't and that he wasn't going to
because he felt | was "putting together a case against
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himand the Union." A heated discussion foll oned.

I do not know why Cody feels this way and | told
him it was not true. The only thing | can even
specul ate is that Cody knows he has not cooperated with
nme and knows he has not done an adequate job of
representing ne. He has used this excuse from the
start which was totally unjustified.

Pete told me not to correspond with him anynore
and that you were handling the case. |  should
correspond wth you. Pl ease forward the enclosed
letter to the union attorney. I am not asking for a
legal opinion, just a clarification of ny rights
concerning this case as it pertains to the Union
contract and believe it is nmy right as a Union nenber
to receive clarification by a union attorney w thout
charge to nyself. I would greatly appreciate your
expedi ency as there has been a considerable time del ay
al ready because Cody refused to pick up the letter.

I can honestly say that | have tried to cooperate
with Pete as best | can, but when he tells me he does
not have access to the nmanual codes | can only feel
that he is not cooperating with ne.

Thank you for your tine and effort and | await the
date of the hearing.

14. On Cctober 16, 1990, the third-step grievance hearing was held at
the DNR district office with Schmit and Cody present. According to Jahns, the
Union's main argunment was that Jahns was not aware of the work rules, the
manual codes, that had allegedly been violated. This argunent was never
nmentioned in previous discussions with Jahns, who knew that he had been
required to read the work rules as a new enpl oye. The Union did not nention
Jahns' right to free speech or that the pre-disciplinary hearing was held
illegally. Cody did advise, however, the Departnment's attorney that the hearing
was being attended under protest because he was not at the pre-disciplinary
heari ng.

15. On Novenber 10, 1990, Schnit sent Jahns the followi ng letter:

The EMPLOYER has denied your grievance heard at
the 3rd step of the grievance procedure. As you nmay
know grievances nust follow the tine limts and steps
contained in the |abor AGREEVENT. Therefore, all
requests for arbitration start by filing the attached
form with the EMPLOYER in a tinely nanner.
Accordingly, | have conpleted the enclosed form and
processed your grievance to the next step.

Wesley, this is not to say that the grievance
will go to arbitration. The purpose of this formis to
appeal the case to arbitration under the requirenents
of the AGREEMENT. Al'l grievances belong to the UN ON
and ONLY the UNION shall determ ne whether grievances
go to arbitration. You will receive confirmation of
the UNI ON deci sion on your case fromthe Madi son office
of Council 24.
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16.

steward in the case and designating Lanny Ross in his place.

You need not take further action now W will
keep you informed of the progress concerning your case.
If you have any questions or coments please contact
me or your Local UN ON steward.

In Decenber of 1990, Cody advised Schmit that he was withdrawi ng as

this designation and chose his own steward, John Brandenberg.

17.

In January of 1991, he wote Schmit the following letter:

After our local neeting, you told ne you
m sunderstood the intent of the certified letter | sent
to you regarding ny civil rights as they pertain to ny
gri evance. The letter clearly states"rights which I
may possess in addition to the grievance/arbitration
procedures provided in the collective bargaining
agreenment” | fail to see how this could in any way be
interpeted (sic) as ne asking the union to represent ne
inacivil mtter, as you stated to nme on that night.

This letter was originally mailed Septenber 10,
1990. Here it is alnost four nmonths later and | have
not yet received a witten response fromthe union! The

nost common response | get from people when | tell them

about this is "Wat do you pay Union dues for?"

I amin the process of contacting John Brandenberg
to take over as the Steward to replace Cody. Pl ease
answer the follow ng for ne.

1. WIIl the steward need to be
present at the arbitration hearing.

2. Wich type of arbitration is the
Uni on  pur suing, unpire, expedited, or
full, and why? | do not feel this should
be handl ed thru (sic) expedi t ed
arbitration because of the precendential
(sic) nature of the grievance. i.e. right
to free speech.

3. Briefly explain the three types
of arbitration.

4. Manual Code 9121.06 Chapter

Pers 24 Code of Ethics. Pers 24.01(1)(b)
Nothing in this chapter shall deny the
rights of an enpl oyee under t he
constitutions of the United States of
Arerica and of this state, the Wsconsin
Statutes or any other laws of this state,
or under any |abor agreenent negotiated
pursuant to Wsconsin Statutes. This is
dated Sept, 1975. Is this current? Code
of Ethics dated February, 1983, the above
statement 24.02(1)(b) is entirely absent.
Does this nmean we, as enployees of the
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State  of W sconsi n, no | onger have
constitutional rights while under the
enmploy of the State? Furthernore, what is
t he Union's position regardi ng t he
constitutional rights of enployees of the
state?

Thank you for your cooperation and | will
i nfformyou of the new steward designation.

18. On January 9, 1991, Schmit answered Jahns with the follow ng
letter:

| received your letter of 1/2/91.

Shortly after the Local neeting held in
Decenber 90, | received a call from L-1218 President
Cody. He inforned nme that to alleviate the personal
differences you have with him as your steward, he is
assi gning Lanny Ross to you case.

Just for your information, the Steward sel ection
i s done by the Local Union.

As for the type of Arbitration forum your case
will be heard in, AFSCVME and the Enployer decide what
type of arbitration to use. The final decision has not
been decided yet. Wen the decision is nmade, you will
be i nforned. All three types of arbitration are
described in the contract.

Your grievance was filled (sic) because
Management administered to you a two day suspension for
alleged work rule violations. The issue that will be
arbitrated is this: Was the disciplinary action
agai nst the grievant for just cause? If not, what is
the appropriate remedy? Al argument will be related
to rights of managenent under Article Ill and the work
rul es they inpose.

The Arbitration process deals only with contract
| anguage. Neither the Union, Managenment or the
Arbitrator have the right to demand, inpose or rule on
i ssues that are non-contractual in arbitration.

I am noving expeditiously with this case and |

will be in touch with your new steward Lanny Ross.
Lanny will be working with you on the investigation and
he will also be at the arbitration hearing. [ owill

keep you informed as things devel op.

19. In February of 1991, Jahns spoke with the Departnment's District
Director regarding the Departnent's Code of Ethics. During this conversation,
Jahns asked if the District Director would be willing to get together to solve
his grievance before it went any further in the arbitration process. Jahns
i nfformed Lanny Ross of these discussions. He indicated that he and Brandenburg
planned to neet with two Departnent representatives, Dale Uso and
Jacobs, regarding the grievance.
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20. Jahns, on March 13, 1991, directly proposed a settlement of his
grievance to Uso. After waiting a few weeks, he asked Urso about the status
of his settlenment proposal. He was advised by Uso that Urso approved of it
and had passed it on to higher nanagerment in Madi son. Wien Jahns called the
Madi son managenent, whonmever he spoke with informed him that the settlenent
proposal had been passed on sonetine ago to the Union but the Departnent had
not received a reply fromthe Union.

21. On or around May 12, Schmit called Jahns and advised him that the
Union would not allow Jahns to settle the grievance because they had not been
contacted or asked to participate in the settlenment discussions. Jahns clainmed
that the Deputy Secretary of the Departnent infornmed him that Schmit had been
notified of the neeting. Schnit denied this. Jahns pointed out that he had
notified Ross about 19 days prior to the neeting that the nmeeting was going to
take place and that his steward, Brandenburg, was present with him at the
neeting. Schmit told Jahns the Union would not agree to a settlenment without
Schnit's invol verent.

22. Jahns then contacted Gary Lonzo, the President of Council 24, and
advised him of the situation. Lonzo agreed to look into it. After three or
four weeks Jahns received a copy of a settlenent which the Union was proposing.
He agreed to this settlenent and would not testify as to the terns and
conditions of said settlenent because it contai ned a nondi scl osure cl ause.

23. In June of 1991, Karl Hacker, Respondent Union's Assistant
Director, becane aware, through Schmt, that meetings were occurring wthout
upper |evel Union involvenent. Hacker called Jim Federhart, the Departnent's
Enpl oynent Relations Specialist, to conplain. The end result of the

di scussions was the settlenent referred to in Finding of Fact 22 above. Hacker
negoti ated the settlenment on the Union's behalf with representatives from the
Depart ment .

24. It may be inferred that Cody believed Jahns would secure a
post ponenent of said hearing when Cody last spoke to Jahns on July 30.
Moreover, while it is true that Cody sought to persuade Jahns that an attorney
was unnecessary, there is no evidence that he conditioned his representation of
Jahns on Jahns' not having an attorney present at the pre-disciplinary hearing.
Rather it appears that Cody was sinply reluctant to cone in to represent Jahns
during his vacation and wanted Jahns to reschedul e the neeting.

25. Al though it does appear that the grievance was settled largely as a
result of Jahn's initiative, the Union's actions in processing said grievance,
including its failure to accept a certified letter from the grievant, or to
i nfform Jahns regarding civil rights which he nmay possess outside the scope of
the collective bargaining agreenent, were not arbitrary or capricious nor is
there any showi ng that the Union acted in bad faith.

26. The Conplainant filed the instant conplaint on Septenber 13, 1991.
Sai d Conpl aint contained the following as its first allegation:

1. Counci | 24, Local 1218, did not have a
representative at the pre-disciplinary hearing held at
the Department of Natural Resources headquarters in
Rhi nel ander the norning of 31 July, 1990.

27. The first allegation set forth in the conplaint described in

Finding of Fact 24 occurred nore than one year prior to the filing of the
conpl ai nt.
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28. Respondent filed an answer with the Conm ssion on February 17, 1992,
whi ch Conpl ai nant had not received as of the date of the hearing, February 19,
1992,

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the Exam ner
nmake the foll ow ng

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. As to the first allegation in the conplaint which occurred nore
than one year prior to the filing of the conplaint on Septenber 13, 1991, it is
not appropriate to toll the application of the one year statute of limtation
established in Sec. 111.84(4) and 111.07(14), Stats.; and the Conmission is
wi thout jurisdiction to proceed on said allegation.

2. Respondent AFSCMVE, Council 24 and its agents, WIliam Schmt and
Leonard Cody, did not violate the Union's duty of fair representation in their
failure to pick-up certified letters of Conplainant Jahns, to give him |egal
information regarding any civil rights he may enjoy, or in their processing of
his grievance to settlenent; and accordingly, did not commt an unfair |abor
practice in violation of Sec. 111.84(2)(a).

ORDER 1/

It is ordered that the conplaint be and hereby is dismssed in its
entirety.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 14th day of May, 1992.
W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SSI ON

By

Mary Jo Schi avoni, Exam ner

1/ Any party may file a petition for review with the Conm ssion by follow ng
the procedures set forth in Sec. 111.07(5), Stats.

Section 111.07(5), Stats.

(5) The conmission may authorize a comm ssioner or exam ner to make

findings and orders. Any party in interest who is dissatisfied with
the findings or order of a comm ssioner or examiner may file a witten
petition with the conmssion as a body to review the findings or order.
If no petition is filed within 20 days fromthe date that a copy of the
findings or order of the conm ssioner or exam ner was nmiled to the |ast
known address of the parties in interest, such findings or order shall be
consi dered the findings or order of the conmssion as a body unless set
aside, reversed or nodified by such conm ssioner or exam ner wthin such
time. If the findings or order are set aside by the comm ssioner or
exam ner the status shall be the same as prior to the findings or order
set aside. If the findings or order are reversed or nodified by the

(Footnote 1/ continued on page 12)

1/ Cont i nued
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conmi ssioner or examiner the tinme for filing petition with the conm ssion
shall run fromthe time that notice of such reversal or nodification is
mailed to the last known address of the parties in interest. Wthin 45
days after the filing of such petition with the conmssion, the

conmm ssion shall either affirm reverse, set aside or nodify such
findings or order, in whole or in part, or direct the taking of
additional testinobny. Such action shall be based on a review of the
evidence submitted. If the commission is satisfied that a party in

i nterest has been prejudiced because of exceptional delay in the receipt
of a copy of any findings or order it may extend the time another 20 days
for filing a petition with the conm ssion
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W SCONSI N STATE EMPLOYEES UNI ON, COUNCI L 24

MEMORANDUM ACCOVPANY! NG FI NDI NGS COF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW AND ORDER

Conpl ai nant Jahns filed the instant conplaint alleging that Respondent
AFSCVE Council 24 and its agents Schmit and Cody breached the Union's duty of
fair representation by failing to have a union representative at Jahns's pre-
di sciplinary hearing, by failing and refusing to pick wup certified
correspondence from him by denying him a response from Respondent Union's
I egal counsel as to his civil rights as they may be limted by contractual
obl i gati ons of Respondent Union, and by acting arbitrarily and perfunctorily in
the processing of his grievance. He has requested one thousand dollars for
| egal fees, personal time, pain and suffering incurred as a result of the
al l eged discrinmnatory practices of Respondent Union and its agents Cody and
Schmt.

Conpl ai nant's Position:

Conpl ai nant asserts that all allegations in his conplaint should be deened
true and that a default judgment should be entered in his favor because
Respondents failed to file a tinely answer prior to the hearing in the instant
matter.

Jahns argues that the Respondent has not fairly represented himduring the
entire grievance process. He points to the Union's failure to nake any effort
to delay the pre-disciplinary hearing which was schedul ed and held too quickly
for Jahns to prepare. Stressing that he repeatedly inforned Cody that he
desired Cody's presence at the pre-disciplinary hearing, he claims that the
Union nade no effort to delay said hearing. Jahns nmaintains that the Union's
behavi or during the whole period of tinme from his receipt of the notice of a
pre-disciplinary hearing up to and including the securing of a settlenent in
this matter was discrimnatory.

Respondent' s Position:

Respondents argues that the Comm ssion nust apply the law as set forth in
Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U S. 171 (1967), the landnark U. S. Suprene Court case which
establishes that unless the Union's conduct is arbitrary, capricious or in bad
faith, there is no breach of the union's duty of fair representation. It notes
that the Commission is bound to apply this standard as set forth in Mhnke v.
WERC, 66 Ws.2d 524 (1975). The Union stresses that processing a grievance to
arbitration in a slow fashion is not actionable in a duty of fair
representation case. Moreover, no violation exists where the Union presents a
settl ement package as a fait acconpli without the grievant's involvenent. The
Respondents nmintain that, by-and-Targe, Conplainant got exactly what he
want ed. According to the Union, Jahns wanted to have an attorney present at
the pre-disciplinary hearing, and an attorney was there. The Union filed a
grievance on his behalf and tinmely processed said grievance to the arbitration
st ep. It clains that Jahns wanted a different steward; and, a different
steward was provided. Mreover, the Respondents assert that the grievance was
ultimately resolved to the grievant's satisfaction. Under no circunstances can
the Respondents' behavi or be considered arbitrary, capri ci ous, or
di scrimnatory.

The Union avers that there is no basis for awardi ng attorneys fees under
UW M | waukee (Housing Dept.) sub nom Quthrie v. WERC, Dec. No. 11457-H, (VWERC,
1/86) because no racial discrimnation exists in the instant case and because
Jahns did not incur any attorney's fees as a result of any breach on
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Respondents' part. The Union disputes any contention that its failure to file
an answer prior to the hearing harned Jahns or created a basis for relief.

The Repondents also namintain that the first allegation of the conplaint
shoul d be dism ssed as tine-barred by the statute of limtations.

PRCCEDURE:

Bot h procedural issues, nanely the effect of Respondent's failure to file

a tinely answer and whether the Conplainant's first allegation is tine-barred
by the applicable statute of limtation will be addressed before proceeding to
the nerits.

Respondents filed an answer on February 17, 1992, which the Conpl ai nant
did not receive as of the date of the hearing. At the hearing, the Conplai nant
noved to have the allegations agai nst Respondents deened to be admitted and to
have a default judgment entered agai nst the Respondents. Conplainant did not,
however, introduce any evidence denonstrating that he had been prejudiced by
Respondents' failure to file a tinely answer nor did he request to postpone
said hearing because of Respondents' failure. ERB 22.03(6) notwi thstandi ng,
the Conmission has consistently refused to find that failure to file a tinely
answer in a prohibited practice case constitutes a waiver of hearing as to the
material facts alleged in a conplaint. 2/ Furthermore, ERB 5.01 expressly
permts an examner to waive any requirenments of the Rules unless a party can
show prejudice would result from this action. 3/ Conpl ai nant has not
denonstrated that he was prejudiced by the late-filing of Respondents' answer
and accordingly this Exam ner has not found that the failure on the part of the
Respondents to file a tinmely answer constitutes adm ssions of the allegations
contained in the conplaint and a wai ver on Respondents part to a hearing as to
the material facts alleged in the conplaint.

Respondents argue that the first allegation set forth in the conplaint is
time-barred by the applicable statute of limitations. The Exam ner agrees.
The Conmission rejected an argunent from a conplainant that she was entitled to
wait until her contractual renedy was exhausted before the statute of
l[imtations began to toll. 4/ In that case, the Commssion reiterated the
general rule that ordinarily, a conplaint nanming only the union as respondent
and alleging only a Sec. 111.70(3)(b)1, Stats., would have to be filed within
one year after the union's wongful act or omission to be timely under the
applicable statutory limtation on time of conplaint filing. The justification
for tolling the statutory limtation against a duty of fair representation
claimwhen it is acconpanied by a breach of contract violation claimagainst an
enpl oyer does not exist where the conplaint concerns the quality of the union's
grievance procedure representation rather than the nerits of the grievance
itself. To toll the statute, the Commission said "However, to do so, the
enpl oye woul d necessarily have to nane the enployer as a party respondent.
O herwise, the nerits of the grievant's contract claim against the enployer

2/ Richland GCounty (Sheriff's Departnment), Dec. No. 26352-A (Schiavoni
7/90); Brown Deer School District, Dec. No. 25884-A (MlLaughlin, 6/89);
School District of Walworth, Dec. No. 16550-A (Davis, 9/78); and City of
M Twaukee, Dec. No. 8017 (WERC, 5/67).

3/ Ri chl and County, supra; Oneida County, Dec. No. 25229-A (Gatz, 7/88);
State of Wsconsin (DQA), Dec. No. 15759-B (WERC, 3/80).

4/ WBEU, Council 24, Dec. No. 21980-C (VERC, 2/90.
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becones immterial to the determination of the issues presented in the
conplaint, naking exhaustion of grievance renedy unnecessary and hence, no
justification for tolling the statue of linmtation." 5/

In the instant case, no conpanion breach of contract claim against the
enpl oyer was filed. Moreover, Jahns is conplaining of specific conduct of
Respondents; nanely, their failure to have a union representative present at
the July 31, 1990, pre-disciplinary hearing. Conpl ai nant concedes that his
claimis not prem sed upon the ultimte outconme of his grievance but upon the
Union's conduct in failing to appear and represent him Thus the rational e set
forth in WBEU, Council 24, 6/ should apply. Because the wongful omssion as
al l eged by Jahns, i.e., the failure to send a union representative to the pre-
disciplinary hearing, occurred nore than one year from the filing of the
instant conplaint, the Conmssion is without jurisdiction to proceed on this
al | egati on.

Merits:

Having found that the Conmission is wthout jurisdiction to consider
Conplainant's initial allegation on the nerits because it was not tinely filed
wi thin one-year of the occurrence or om ssion conplained, the undersigned does,
however, assert the Commission's jurisdiction to consider the nmerits of
Conpl ai nant's second al |l egati on.

Respondents are correct in asserting that Mhnke v. Wsconsin Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Conmmi ssion, supra, sets forth the guidelines for analyzing the
conduct of a union toward its nenbers in a duty of fair representation case.
To prevail, a Conplainant nust denonstrate that the Union acted arbitrarily,
capricious, discrimnatory, or in bad faith. Mahnke requires that a union's
exercise of discretion be put on the record in sufficient detail so as to
enabl e the Commission and reviewing courts to determ ne whether the union has
made a considered decision by review of relevant factors. As long as a union
exercises its discretion in good faith, it is granted broad discretion in the
performance of its representative duties. 7/

The Conmi ssion, in applying the Mahnke standard, has, in previous cases,
deci ded that absent a showing of arbitrary, discrimnatory, or bad faith
conduct the Union is not obligated to process grievances through all steps of
the grievance procedure, 8/ that the failure of a union to notify a grievant as
to the disposition of his grievance, is an inadequate basis for finding a
breach of duty, 9/ that nere negligence in the processing of a grievance
including the late filing of arbitral briefs is insufficient to constitute a

5/ WSEU, Council 24, supra, at p.10; International Union of Operating
Engi neers, Local 950, Dec. No. 21050-C (WERC, 7/84) and Dec. No. 21050-F
(VERC, 11/84) aff"d Case No. 655-705, (Qr.C. MIw 8/85).

6/ WSEU, Council 24, [|bid.

7/ West Allis-Wst MIwaukee School District, Dec. No. 20922-D (Schiavoni,
10/84); Bloomer Jt. School District, Dec. No. 16288-A (8/80).

8/ West-Allis-West M I waukee School District, supra. Cty of Appleton, Dec.
No. 17541 (1/80).

9/ UW - MIwaukee (Housing Departnent), sub.nom CGuthrie v. WERC  Dec.
No. 11457-F (1977).
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violation, 10/ and that it is not for the Commission to judge the w sdom of
uni on policies absent proof of perfunctory or bad faith grievance handling. 11/
Moreover, it is the burden of the Conplainant to come forward and denonstrate,
by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence, each elenment of its
contention; and absent such proof the Conmmission will not draw inferences of
perfunctory or bad faith grievance handling. 12/

Federal court cases which deal with the duty of fair representation are
al so instructive. In one case, a Texas court found that the union did not
breach its duty of fair representation when it substituted business
representatives at the arbitration hearing, did not notify the grievant or |et
him be present at enployer-union neetings held prior to subnission of the
grievance to arbitration, and failed to interview key w tnesses in preparation
for arbitration. 13/ In another, there was no violation even if the evidence
supported the enploye's contentions concerning (1) the union's failure to
i ntroduce certain witnesses and to cross-exanine others; (2) the enploye's need
to "prod" the union into representing him and (3) the union business agent's
advice that the enploye get notarized statenents from three other enployes
despite his lack of experience in securing such statenents. The court
concl uded that such allegations anounted at nost to a claimof negligence which
was insufficient to establish a breach of the duty of fair representation. 14/

The Third Crcuit Court found no violation despite contentions that the
union failed to present certain witnesses and to investigate the possibility of
calling others, failed to brief the enploye before grievance hearings and to
rebut enpl oyer evidence, and failed to notify the enploye of the menbership of
the grievance panel. 15/

Finally a district court in Mnnesota refused to find a breach although
the employe claimed that the Union was ill-prepared for the arbitration
hearing, failed to present the enploye's evidence of mtigating circunstances,
opposed enpl oye attenpts to record the hearing and to submt witten testinony,
and failed to intercede on the enploye's behalf, where no issue of naterial
fact existed to support such contentions. In that case, the grievant, Ilike
Jahns in the instant case, clained that the union representative displayed
hostility toward him personally and by refusing to discuss the case or to

review the evidence with the grievant's private counsel. The court found these
claims to be neritless and held that any antagonism displayed by union
officials was of the grievant's own creation. It said that the nere existence

of bad feelings is not sufficient to support a claim of unfair representation

10/ Wsconsin Council 40, Dec. No. 22051-A (MLaughlin, 3/85).

11/ UW- M| waukee, |bid.

12/ West Allis-Wst MIwaukee School District, Ibid.; Marinette County, Dec.
No. 19127-C (Houlihan, 11/82), aff'd, Dec. No. 19127-D (WERC, 12/82).

13/ McFarland v. Teansters, Local 745, 110 LRRM 3022, 3017-28 (U. S. N Tex,
3/ 82).

14/ Taylor v. Belger Cartage, 119 LRRM 2430, 2432 (C. A 8, 5/85), see also
Castelle v. Douglas Aircraft Co., 118 LRRM 2717-2718, C. A 9, 2/85.

15/ Findlay v. Jones Mdtor Freight, 106 LRRM 2420, 2422-23 (C. A 3, 1/81; see
also Castelle v. Douglas Aircraft Co., 118 LRRM 2717-1718 (C A. 9, 5/85).
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by the union representative. 16/

When Jahns' claimis weighed in light of the above cases, it is evident
that he has failed to neet his burden of proof. At best, he has denobnstrated
that the Union for whatever reason dealt with him cautiously. The Union was
diligent in the filing and the tinely processing of the instant grievance.
Differences that Jahns may have had with Cody and Schnit in the preparation and
presentation of the grievance at the wearlier steps are insufficient to
establish a breach of the duty given the wide latitude afforded the Union. Nor
does the Union refusal to pick-up a certified letter which Jahns ultimately
sent Schmit by regular mail constitute conduct which would nmeet such a
st andar d. Moreover, the Union's initial refusal to acquiesce in a grievance
settlement to which it believed it was not privy or a party, given the
noni nvol venent of Hacker or Schmt at that stage of the grievance procedure, is

not sufficient to establish such a violation either. The entirety of the
Union's behavior even coupled with the Union's presentation of an ultinate
settl ement agreenment negotiated by the Union as a fait acconpli is not outside

the discretion afforded to the Union in grievance handling and would not
constitute arbitrary, discrimnatory, or bad faith conduct.

Wiile it is true that Jahns took the "initiative" in prodding the Union
at nost steps of the grievance procedure, as he was anxious to have the nmatter
favorably resolved, at no time has he proved that the Union treated his
grievance perfunctorily. Hs grievance was noved to the arbitration step at
the time it was ultimately resol ved.

Even assuming for the sake of argunment that a violation was found, Jahns

is not entitled to attorneys' fees. He consistently informed Cody that he
desired to have an attorney present in addition to Union representation at the
pre-disciplinary hearing. He has not produced any evidence of |egal

expenditures other than those relating to the pre-disciplinary hearing. He has
failed to establish racial discrimnation as a reason for the Union's alleged
adverse treatnent. Therefore, even were a violation found in this matter there
is no basis for awardi ng the remedy which Conpl ai nant seeks.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 14th day of May, 1992.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By

Mary Jo Schi avoni, Exam ner

16/ Schl eper v. Ford Motor Co., 107 LRRM 2500, 2502 (D. Mnn, 6/80); see also
Hardee v. Allstate Services, Inc., 537 F. 2d 1255, 92 LRRM 3342 (C A 4,
1976) .
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